
 MEMORANDUM         
 

   
   
 

TO: SLDMWA Board of Directors, Alternates 

FROM: Pablo Arroyave, Chief Operating Officer 

DATE: November 4, 2021 

RE: Board of Directors to Consider Authorizing Execution of Letter Agreement to 
Admit the City of Tracy to the First Amended and Restated Los Vaqueros 
Reservoir Expansion Project Activity Agreement 

   

BACKGROUND   
The Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project (LVE) includes expansion of the Los Vaqueros 
Reservoir from its current capacity of 160 TAF to 275 TAF, construction of a pipeline between 
CCWD’s Transfer Pump Station and the State Water Project’s California Aqueduct at Bethany 
Reservoir (the “Transfer-Bethany Pipeline”), upgrades to the existing Transfer Pump Station 
Facilities, and construction of the Neroly High Lift Station.  The potential benefits from the LVE 
Project include the operational flexibility to Reclamation to move CVP water south of Delta, 
conveyance and storage of water purchased through water transfers, and storage of rescheduled 
and/or transfer water for CVP contractors and Level IV Refuge Water for Grasslands Water 
District.   
 
The Water Authority on December 12, 2011 entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 
(MOU) regarding CalFed Bay-Delta Program Studies on the expansion of LVE with Contra Costa 
Water District (CCWD) and other water agencies.  Since the Water Authority’s participation in the 
MOU, individual member agencies (Byron-Bethany Irrigation District, Del Puerto Water District, 
Grassland Water District, San Luis Water District, Santa Clara Valley Water District, and Westlands 
Water District) also entered into the MOU to seek potential storage/conveyance benefits directly 
for their respective districts.   
 
On April 1, 2019, Byron Bethany Irrigation District, Del Puerto Water District, Panoche Water 
District and Westlands Water District entered into the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority 
Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity Agreement to participate in the LVE Cost Share 
Agreement for LVE Project Planning.  
  
An Amendment No 1 of the LVE Cost Share Agreement was executed on June 22, 2019 to extend 
the termination date to December 30, 2020.  Amendment 2 was executed on December 2, 2020 
to add additional scope of work and increase the funding cost.  Amendment No. 3 was executed 
by the Water Authority on October 14, 2021 to further increase the scope of work and cost by 



Memo to SLDMWA Board of Directors 
November 4, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 
$5,956,055 with Activity Agreement Members’ share of $850,865.  Amendment 3 shall terminate 
once the new Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Powers Authority (LVR JPA) is operating.  
 
Since the last LVE Activity Agreement was for the purpose of participating in the LVE Cost Share 
Agreement, the Water Authority and the Activity Agreement Members amended the LVE Activity 
Agreement on August 31, 2021 to incorporate participation in the LVR JPA (the “First Amended 
and Restated Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity Agreement”).  Subsequently, the 
Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (JPA Agreement) was executed on 
October 6, 2021.   
 
The City of Tracy has expressed an interest in joining the First Amended and Restated Activity 
Agreement.  A letter agreement (attached) was drafted to add the City of Tracy as a member of 
the Activity Agreement; it has been reviewed and approved by the City of Tracy and all existing 
Activity Agreement members.   
 

ISSUE FOR DECISION 
Whether the Water Authority should authorize execution of the letter agreement to add the City 
of Tracy to the LVE Activity Agreement. 
 

RECOMMENDATION  
Staff recommends the Board authorize staff to execute the letter agreement and seek signature 
of the letter agreement from all Activity Agreement members.   
 

ANALYSIS 
Current LVE Activity Agreement Members Byron Bethany Irrigation District, Del Puerto Water 
District, Panoche Water District, and Westlands Water District have expressed support for the 
City of Tracy participating through the Water Authority.  Pursuant to the letter agreement, the 
City of Tracy would:  
 

a. Execute the LVE Activity Agreement and comply with all terms in the LVE Activity 
Agreement;  

b. Following execution of the letter agreement by the current Activity Agreement 
Members, submit payment for the equal share for costs previously paid by the other 
Agreement Members.  Per attachment 1, this amount due through June 2021, is 
$241,244.21. 

c. Be responsible for its share of costs incurred from July 2021 going forward.   
 
Upon receipt of authorization, the Water Authority would execute the letter agreement and seek 
signatures from the four above-named Activity Agreement Members, and the City of Tracy.   
 
 
 



Memo to SLDMWA Board of Directors 
November 4, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 

BUDGET 
Upon execution of the letter agreement, the City of Tracy will pay their share through June, 2021 
of $241,244.21.  As a result, the other 4 activity agreement members will receive a refund for 
their overpayments.   

 
ATTACHMENTS 

1. Draft letter agreement adding the City of Tracy to the LVE Activity Agreement 
2. First Amended and Restated Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity 

Agreement   
3. Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE 
 
VIA U.S. MAIL AND EMAIL 
 
Rick Gilmore, General Manager  
Byron Bethany Irrigation District 
7995 Bruns Road 
Byron, CA  94514 
 
Anthea Hansen, General Manager 
Del Puerto Water District 
P.O. Box 1596  
Patterson, CA  95363 
 
Kuldeep Sharma, Director of Utilities 
City of Tracy 
6649 South Tracy Blvd. 
Tracy, CA  95377 
 

Ara Azhderian, General Manager 
Panoche Water District 
52027 W. Althea 
Firebaugh, CA 93622 
 
Tom Birmingham, General Manger  
Westlands Water District 
P.O. Box 6056 
Fresno, CA 93703 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Re: LETTER AGREEMENT AS TO TERMS FOR THE CITY OF TRACY PARTICIPATION IN THE 

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT 
ACTIVITY AGREEMENT 

 
Dear All,  
 
On August 5, 2021, the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority (Water Authority) Board 
of Directors adopted a resolution authorizing the execution of the First Amended and 
Restated Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity Agreement and the Los Vaqueros 
Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement (LVR JPA).  In addition, under the LVR JPA, the 
Board appointed an Authority representative and alternate to serve on the LVR JPA Board of 
Directors.  Over the past year, Local Agency Partners (LAPs) have worked on the development 
of the new LVR JPA to govern the implementation of the Phase 2 Los Vaqueros Reservoir 
Project, including by drafting the LVR JPA.   

 
The First Amended and Restated Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Activity Agreement (LVE 
Activity Agreement) enables the signatories thereto (the Activity Agreement Members) to 
participate in the LVR JPA Agreement through the Authority to allow the Authority to obtain 



 

for each of the Activity Agreement Members the benefits, and to share the obligations of the 
LVR Project.  The current Activity Agreement Members include Byron-Bethany Irrigation 
District, Del Puerto Water District, Panoche Water District, and Westlands Water District; 
each agency has affirmed its desire to participate in the LVR JPA through its execution of the 
LVE Activity Agreement.   

 
The City of Tracy has also indicated interest in participating in the LVR JPA through the Water 
Authority, and becoming a signatory to the LVE Activity Agreement.  The addition of a 
participant in the Activity Agreement is governed by the following provision in the LVE Activity 
Agreement: 

 
17. ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS  
Other members of the Authority may become Activity Agreement Members upon (1) 
the prior written agreement of all of the parties to this Agreement, which will include 
terms, if necessary, to ensure the Activity Agreement Members do not bear undue 
financial obligations, e.g., payment of an equal share of the costs previously paid by 
Activity Agreement Members, including pursuant to the Activity Agreement executed 
in April 2019, and (2) each member of the Authority seeking to join agreeing in writing 
to the terms and conditions of this Activity Agreement; provided, however, upon 
admission of a new Activity Agreement Member, the parties shall agree to the (1) 
participation percentage of such new Activity Agreement Member, (2) the revised 
participation percentages of all other Activity Agreement Members, and (3) any 
necessary modifications to existing Service Agreements and/or Special Project 
Agreements as may be required. 
 

The current Activity Agreement Members have indicated their willingness to have the City of 
Tracy become an Activity Agreement Member, assuming compliance with terms to ensure 
the current Activity Agreement Members do not bear undue financial obligations.  The City 
of Tracy has indicated its willingness to comply with such terms. 

 
Therefore, the signatories to this letter agreement agree as follows:  

 
(1) The City of Tracy will: 

a. Execute the LVE Activity Agreement and comply with all terms in the LVE Activity 
Agreement; and  

b. Following execution of this letter agreement by the current Activity Agreement 
Members, submit payment for the equal share for costs previously paid by the 
other Agreement Members.  Per attachment 1, this amount due through June 
2021, is $241,244.21. 

c.  Be responsible for their share of costs incurred from July 2021 going forward.   
 

(2) Upon receipt of payment, the Water Authority will: 
a. Provide proportional credits to the current Activity Agreement Members from 

the amount paid by the City of Tracy;  



 

b. Update the exhibits to the LVE Activity Agreement, including revised 
participation percentages for all Activity Agreement Members and Tracy; and  

c. Notify the LVR JPA of the change in its Activity Agreement Member participation, 
so that the LVR JPA exhibits may be amended.  

 
(3) The current Activity Agreement Members agree that there are no other terms required 

to add the City of Tracy as an Activity Agreement Member. 
 

(4) This letter agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall 
be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same 
instrument.  The parties authorize each other to detach and combine original signature 
pages and consolidate them into a single identical original.  Any one of such completely 
executed counterparts shall be sufficient proof of this letter agreement. 

 
To memorialize in writing the terms presented in this letter agreement, please sign in the 
space provided below and return to me.  Once I receive signatures from each of the parties, 
I will circulate a fully executed copy of this letter. 

 
Regards, 

 
 

Pablo Arroyave  
Chief Operating Officer 
San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority 

 
APPROVED AND AGREED. 
PARTY 
 
 
City of Tracy 
 

APPROVED AND AGREED. 
PARTY 
 
 
Westlands Water District 
 

APPROVED AND AGREED. 
PARTY 
 
 
Panoche Water District 
 

APPROVED AND AGREED. 
PARTY 
 
 
Byron-Bethany Irrigation District 
 

APPROVED AND AGREED. 
PARTY 
 
 
Del Puerto Water District 

 

 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 1 of 19  

 

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY 

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION 
PROJECT ACTIVITY AGREEMENT  

 

 This FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR 

EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY AGREEMENT (“Activity Agreement”) is made 

effective as of the date it is executed by and among the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, 

a joint powers agency of the State of California (“Authority”), and Byron-Bethany Irrigation 

District, Del Puerto Water District, Panoche Water District, and Westlands Water District 

(collectively the “Members”).  Capitalized terms used in this Activity Agreement shall have the 

meanings set forth in Section 2 below. 

 

1. RECITALS 

A. The Members, together with certain other local agencies, have entered into an 

amended and restated Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement-San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water 

Authority dated as of January 1, 1992 (the “JPA” or “JPA Agreement”), by and among the parties 

indicated therein, establishing the Authority for the purpose of exercising the common powers of 

the Members, including those powers described in this Activity Agreement. 

B. The Members are each empowered, among other powers, to provide water service 

to lands within their boundaries; to operate and maintain works and facilities for the development, 

distribution and use of water for irrigation and for any drainage or reclamation works connected 

therewith or incidental thereto and/or to operate and maintain works and facilities for the 

development, distribution and use of water for municipal and industrial use; to contract with the 

United States, the State and other public agencies and, effective January 1, 1995, with mutual water 

companies, for such purposes; to control the quality of water accepted into their respective systems; 

to exercise powers related to the construction, operation, or maintenance of water storage and 

delivery facilities; and to adopt rules and regulations necessary to the exercise of such powers. 

C. The Members have each entered into contracts with the United States for water from 

the Central Valley Project (“CVP”) and receive water conveyed through the Delta-Mendota Canal 

and/or the San Luis Canal. 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 2 of 19  

 

D. For several years to come, because of hydrologic conditions and/or regulatory 

constraints, the operation of the CVP by the United States Bureau of Reclamation (“Reclamation”) 

will likely result in shortages of supply, which would result in less water being made available to 

the members of the Authority than required to meet the demands of their customers. 

E. On December 12, 2011, the Authority entered into a Memorandum of Understanding 

regarding CalFed Bay-Delta Program Studies on the expansion of Los Vaqueros Reservoir (“LVE 

MOU”) with Contra Costa Water District (“CCWD”) and other water agencies.   

F. Subsequently, Water Authority member agencies Byron-Bethany Irrigation District, 

Del Puerto Water District, Grassland Water District, San Luis Water District, Santa Clara Valley 

Water District, and Westlands Water District also entered into the MOU and individual cost share 

agreements to seek potential storage and/or conveyance benefits directly for their respective 

districts. 

G. The Authority and certain Water Authority member agencies, together with 

Reclamation and other public agencies have considered the feasibility of a Phase 2 Los Vaqueros 

Reservoir Expansion Project (“LVE Project” or “Project”) to, among other things, develop 

regional water supplies for environmental water management, to improve regional water supply 

reliability, and to improve regional water quality, while maintaining benefits from the existing Los 

Vaqueros Reservoir. 

H. In early 2019, the Project included, but was not limited to, planning for the 

construction of an expanded reservoir with a capacity of 275,000 acre-feet, construction of a 

pipeline between CCWD’s Transfer Pump Station and the California Department of Water 

Resources’ California Aqueduct at Bethany Reservoir (the “Transfer-Bethany Pipeline”), 

upgrades to the existing Transfer Pump Station facilities, and construction of the Neroly High Lift 

Pump Station.  

I. The LVE MOU participants were in receipt of a proposed CCWD Cost Share 

Agreement for Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Planning (“LVE Cost Share 

Agreement”).  The LVE Cost Share Agreement was for the purpose of providing cost-sharing to 

complete planning and preconstruction activities related to the LVE Project.  



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 3 of 19  

 

J. The Members previously entered into the LVE MOU and individual cost share 

agreements desired to provide cost-sharing through the Water Authority and its execution of the 

LVE Cost Share Agreement. 

K. In March and April of 2019, the Members executed the Los Vaqueros Expansion 

Project Activity Agreement to enable them to participate in the benefits and incur the obligations 

of the LVE Cost Share Agreement (individually, “Activity Agreement Member” or collectively, 

“Activity Agreement Members”). 

L. By the Water Authority executing the LVE Cost Share Agreement, the Water 

Authority became a “Local Agency Partner”, to participate in coordination with and on behalf of 

the Participating Member Agencies. 

M. The various “Local Agency Partners” in the LVE Project are now in the process of 

finalizing a “Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement” (“LVR JPA 

Agreement”) to create a “Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Powers Authority” (“LVR JPA”). 

N. The Activity Agreement Members desire to provide cost-sharing through the Water 

Authority’s execution of the LVR JPA Agreement, and the joint exercise of their common powers 

under this Activity Agreement. 

O. The Water Authority and each of the Activity Agreement Members have shared, and 

continue to share, a common interest in sharing information and resources reasonably necessary to 

accomplish the purpose in this Activity Agreement. 

AGREEMENT 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the true and correct facts recited above, and of 

the covenants, terms, and conditions set forth herein, the Activity Agreement Members and the 

Authority agree as follows: 

 

2. DEFINITIONS 

2.1. “Activity Agreement” or “Agreement” shall mean this First Amended and 

Restated Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity Agreement. 

2.2. “Activity Agreement Expenses” shall mean all expenses directly incurred by the 

Authority pursuant to this Activity Agreement and any agreements executed in conjunction with 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 4 of 19  

 

this Activity Agreement, together with a share of Authority Operating Costs allocable to Activity 

Agreement Members. 

2.3. “Activity Agreement Member” shall mean the Members and any other member of 

the Authority that signs this Activity Agreement pursuant to Section 17 below.  The Activity 

Agreement Members are listed on Exhibit “A” attached hereto, and such list may be updated 

without amendment to this Activity Agreement. 

2.4. “Administration Agreements” shall mean those certain agreements between the 

Authority and Activity Agreement Members for the undertaking of activities and sharing of costs 

and benefits pursuant to Sections 22 and 23 of the JPA. 

2.5. “Authority” shall mean the San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority. 

2.6. “Authority Operating Costs” shall mean the Authority’s rent and other occupancy 

charges, acquisition costs of office furniture and equipment, including telephone, telecopy, 

photocopy, cost of cars and other vehicles, insurance premiums, salaries and wages of employees 

including payments in connection with retirement programs and other benefit programs, fees of 

creditors, lawyers, engineers and other consultants, travel, telephone, telecopy, and photocopy 

expenses, and any other general administrative expenses. 

2.7. “Board of Directors” shall mean the Board of Directors of the San Luis & Delta-

Mendota Water Authority. 

2.8. “Capacity Usage Rights” means the LVR JPA members’ rights to Project water 

transmission and storage capacity, which will be assigned to the Authority and held by the Authority 

on behalf of Activity Agreement Members under the terms of one or more Service Agreements.  

The Authority’s share of Capacity Usage Rights, held on behalf of one or more Activity Agreement 

Members, shall be the basis for the Activity Agreement Members’ share of the Costs of Service.   

2.9. “Costs of Service” means the costs of services included in the payments, or other 

non-monetary benefits, the LVR JPA will receive from LVR JPA members pursuant to the Service 

Agreements or any Related Activity Agreement based on Capacity Usage Rights.  The Costs of 

Service, which shall be as fully described and specified in the respective Service Agreements or 

any Related Activity Agreement, include, but are not limited to, all Project capital costs and 

operating expenses, such as Project development costs; debt service, to the extent applicable under 

any agreed upon financing vehicle, including interest, on any Bonds; amounts payable to CCWD 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 5 of 19  

 

and EBMUD under the Facilities Usage Agreements; operations and maintenance costs of the 

Project or of any Related Activity; LVR JPA administrative expenses; capital reserve payments; 

and payments to a renewal and replacement fund the LVR JPA will establish.    

2.10. “Fiscal Year” shall mean the Authority’s March 1 – February 28/29 fiscal year. 

2.11. “JPA” or “JPA Agreement” shall mean that certain Amended and Restated Joint 

Exercise of Powers Agreement effective January 1, 1992, establishing the Authority, as it may be 

amended or restated over time. 

2.12.  “Participation Percentage” shall mean each Activity Agreement Member’s 

allocated share of Activity Agreement Expenses determined as described in Section 9 of this 

Agreement and set forth on Exhibit “B” as updated from time to time. 

2.13. “LVE Cost Share Agreement” shall mean the Contra Costa Water District Cost 

Share Agreement for Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Planning and Amendments 

entered into by the Authority on behalf of the Activity Agreement Members. 

2.14. “Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Powers Authority” or “LVR JPA”) shall mean 

the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Powers Authority that is anticipated to be created through 

execution of the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement. 

2.15. “Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement” or “LVR JPA 

Agreement” shall mean the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement that is 

anticipated to be entered into by the Authority on behalf of the Activity Agreement Members. 

2.16. “LVE Project” or “Project” shall mean the second phase of the efforts to expand 

existing conveyance facilities, and construct new conveyance facilities, at the Los Vaqueros 

Reservoir owned and operated by CCWD.  The Project will expand Los Vaqueros Reservoir to a 

capacity up to 275,000 acre-feet and will interconnect CCWD’s intake system to new and existing 

conveyance facilities. 

2.17. “Service Agreement(s)” shall mean the agreement(s) pursuant to which the LVR 

JPA will provide services and/or Capacity Usage Rights to the Authority on behalf of Activity 

Agreement Members and the Authority on behalf of Activity Agreement Members will be obligated 

to make payments, or provide other non-monetary benefits to the LVR JPA with respect to the costs 

thereof, as consideration for those services and/or Capacity Usage Rights, all in accordance with 

the terms and conditions of any such Service Agreement(s), which are anticipated to be entered into 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 6 of 19  

 

by the Authority on behalf of the Activity Agreement Members.  The Service Agreements shall 

allocate the Costs of Service among the LVR JPA Members in proportion to their anticipated use 

of Project facilities and other benefits the LVR JPA Members derive from the Project in accordance 

with their shares of Capacity Usage Rights as expressed by the “beneficiary pays” principle. 

2.18. “Special Project Agreement” shall mean an agreement entered into between the 

Authority and certain Activity Agreement Members that desire to collectively carry out a special 

project or execute a Service Agreement that is either not carried out or executed by all of the 

Activity Agreement Members or that provides different benefits to the affected Activity Agreement 

Members.  A Special Project Agreement shall be required for each and every Service Agreement 

executed by the Authority on behalf of an Activity Agreement Member or Activity Agreement 

Members. 

2.19. “Special Project Expenses” shall mean costs and expenses allocable to Activity 

Agreement Members incurred pursuant to a Special Project Agreement, including in some instances 

Costs of Service, and shall also include Authority Operating Costs allocated to the Special Project 

Agreement. 

2.20. “Special Project Participants” shall mean those Activity Agreement Members who 

execute a Special Project Agreement. 

2.21. All other capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in 

the LVR JPA Agreement. 

3. PURPOSE OF AGREEMENT 

3.1. The purpose of this Activity Agreement is to allow, through the joint exercise of 

some or all of the common powers of the Activity Agreement Members described in the Recitals 

above, as appropriate, the Activity Agreement Members to participate through the Authority in the 

LVR JPA Agreement to allow the Authority obtain for each of the Activity Agreement Members 

the benefits, and to share the obligations of the LVR Project. 

3.2. The parties acknowledge and agree that the Authority’s role in this Activity 

Agreement is to: 1) provide the umbrella joint powers agreement pursuant to which the Activity 

Agreement Members may exercise their common powers and the Authority may provide 

coordinated services at the expense of the Activity Agreement Members; 2) negotiate, implement, 

and administer the LVR JPA Agreement and Special Project Agreements on behalf of and in 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 7 of 19  

 

coordination with the Activity Agreement Members; 3) provide the mechanism and authority for 

the Authority to execute the LVR JPA Agreement and Service Agreements on behalf of the Activity 

Agreement Members; 4) provide the mechanism for the Activity Agreement Members to select the 

Authority’s representatives on the LVR JPA Board of Directors and how that representative will 

act on behalf of the Activity Agreement Members; 5) provide administrative services for 

implementation of the LVR JPA Agreement and Special Project Agreements, including, but not 

limited to, providing notices, providing billing and accounting services to the Activity Agreement 

Members during the term hereof; and 6) undertake such additional activities and responsibilities as 

may be requested and funded by the Activity Agreement Members. 

4. ORGANIZATION 

The business of this Activity Agreement shall be initially conducted by the Authority at 

large and therefore be governed by the Board of Directors of the Authority.  However, it is 

recognized that at some time in the future the Activity Agreement Members may wish to form a 

separate body specifically for the purpose of directing the business of the Activity Agreement.  

Within eighteen (18) months of the effective date of this Agreement, the Activity Agreement 

Members will evaluate whether to facilitate the formation of an Activity Agreement steering 

committee.  If the Activity Agreement Members unanimously agree, upon that agreement, the 

Board of Directors of the Authority will establish the organizational structure proposed by the 

Activity Agreement Members, which will be described in an amendment to this Activity 

Agreement, and which shall then serve as the governing body for this Activity Agreement. 

5. ROLE OF AUTHORITY; POWERS RESERVED TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

AND LIMITATIONS THEREON 

5.1. Role of the Authority.  The role of the Authority under this Activity Agreement will 

be to provide, through Authority staff or contracts with consultants, coordinated services to assist 

the Activity Agreement Members in conducting the activities contemplated by this Agreement and 

any related Service Agreements and/or Special Project Agreements.  The Authority will provide 

only those services supported with funding from the Activity Agreement Members, grant funding, 

or other means that will not impose costs on members of the Authority that are not Activity 

Agreement Members, in accordance with budgets recommended by staff, and approved by the 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 8 of 19  

 

Activity Agreement Members and the Board of Directors, as more specifically provided under the 

terms of this Agreement. 

5.2. Powers Reserved to Board of Directors and Limitations Thereon. 

a) The Board of Directors shall have ultimate approval authority over all 

Activity Agreement annual budgets based upon the recommendation of staff and approval of the 

Activity Agreement Members; provided, the Board of Directors may only alter an Activity 

Agreement annual budget in a manner consistent with the Activity Agreement Members 

recommendation. 

b) The Board of Directors shall have the right, upon recommendation of or in 

consultation with staff and Activity Agreement Members, to approve all amendments to this 

Activity Agreement. 

c) The Board of Directors shall have the right, upon the recommendation of one 

or more affected Activity Agreement Members in the form of formal Board action, to authorize 

execution of all Service Agreements and Special Project Agreements, and other agreements relating 

to the LVE Project. 

d) The Board of Directors shall have the right, upon the recommendation of or 

in consultation with the Activity Agreement Members, to act on any claims and to make decisions 

concerning the prosecution of, defense of, or other participation in actions or proceedings at law 

brought against the Authority arising from this Activity Agreement; provided if that action is taken 

at the request of the Activity Agreement Members then the costs for such action shall be borne by 

the Activity Agreement Members. 

e) The Board of Directors delegates to staff the authority to conduct the 

activities described in this Activity Agreement pursuant to the terms of this Activity Agreement, 

without the required approval of the Board of Directors except as specifically provided in this 

Section 5.2.  Also, except as set forth in this Section 5.2, this delegation shall specifically include, 

but not be limited to, the authority to enter into contracts within approved Activity Agreement 

budgets.  

5.3. Execution of the LVR JPA Agreement.  The Board of Directors shall have the right 

to authorize the Authority to execute the LVR JPA Agreement (1) upon execution of this Activity 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 9 of 19  

 

Agreement by the Activity Agreement Members, and (2) upon a recommendation of the Activity 

Agreement Members to proceed with executing the LVR JPA Agreement in its final form. 

6. BUDGETARY RESPONSIBILITIES OF ACTIVITY AGREEMENT MEMBERS 

To the extent that the Authority prepares budgets for this Activity Agreement, the Authority 

shall coordinate with Activity Agreement Members in the development of any such budgets for the 

activities authorized by this Activity Agreement, annually or more frequently as needed, for 

presentation to the Board of Directors of the Authority in accordance with Section 22 of the JPA 

Agreement.  The Authority staff will not present to the Authority Board a budget for this Activity 

Agreement unless and until supported by each of the Activity Agreement Members.  Budgeted 

amounts for this Activity Agreement will be collected through the invoicing process described in 

Section 9 of this Activity Agreement, and, provided each of the Activity Agreement Members is in 

agreement, formal amendment of such budgets through Board of Directors of the Authority 

approval is not required for adjustments of expenditure for activities authorized by this Activity 

Agreement. 

7. ACCOUNTABILITY, REPORTS, AND AUDITS 
 
7.1. Full books and accounts for this Activity Agreement shall be maintained by the 

Authority in accordance with practices established by, or consistent with, those utilized by the 

Controller of the State of California for public entities.  The books and records shall be open to 

inspection by the Activity Agreement Members at all reasonable times, and by bondholders and 

lenders as and to the extent provided by resolution or indenture. 

7.2. There shall be strict accountability of all funds deposited on behalf of the Activity 

Agreement with the Authority.  The Treasurer of the Authority, directly or acting through its 

Accounting Department, shall provide regular reports of Activity Agreement accounts.  Funds of the 

Activity Agreement shall be subject to audit by the official auditor of the Authority.  An Activity 

Agreement Member may request an independent audit of the Activity Agreement funds; such audit 

shall be conducted at the expense of the requesting Activity Agreement Member. 

8. ACTIVITY AGREEMENT EXPENSES AND ALLOCATION OF OPERATING 
COSTS 

8.1. The Authority and the Activity Agreement Members agree that all Activity 

Agreement Expenses incurred by the Authority under this Activity Agreement are the costs of the 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 10 of 19  

 

Activity Agreement Members, and not of the Authority, and shall be paid by the Activity 

Agreement Members. 

8.2. The Activity Agreement Members further agree that the Board of Directors is 

authorized to allocate a share of Authority Operating Costs, which includes a portion of costs 

addressed by the Administration Agreements, as part of the Activity Agreement Expenses to cover 

the cost to the Authority of administering this Activity Agreement. 

9. PARTICIPATION PERCENTAGES, INVOICING, PAYMENTS 

9.1. Initial Participation Percentages.  Each Activity Agreement Member agrees to 

reimburse the Authority for an equal share of the actual costs due by the Authority under the LVR 

JPA Agreement, plus an equal share of any Activity Agreement Expenses.  For example, if there 

are five (5) Activity Agreement Members, each Activity Agreement Member would agree to 

reimburse the Authority one-fifth (1/5th) of those costs. 

9.2. Changing Participation Percentages Due to Withdrawal.  The Participation 

Percentages shall be revised in response to the withdrawal of one or more Activity Agreement 

Members pursuant to Section 16 of this Activity Agreement or a change in the participation status 

of one or more Activity Agreement Member as follows: 

9.3. Upon withdrawal of one or more of the Activity Agreement Members from 

participation in this Activity Agreement and in the LVE Project, each of the remaining Activity 

Agreement Members will be allocated an equal share of all Activity Agreement Expenses and all 

remaining rights in the LVE Project held by the Authority for Activity Agreement Members.   

9.4. Upon withdrawal of one or more of the Activity Agreement Members from 

participation in this Activity Agreement, but where the withdrawing Activity Agreement 

Member(s) will continue participation in the LVE Project (a “Change,” as that term is defined in 

the LVR JPA Agreement), (1) the Authority and Activity Agreement Members that will remain 

Activity Agreement Members after the withdrawal is complete will work in good faith and take all 

actions necessary to provide, after the withdrawal is complete, the withdrawing Activity Agreement 

Member(s) the rights and obligations to the LVE Project which it(they) had prior to withdrawing 

from the Activity Agreement, and (ii) after the withdrawal is complete, each of the remaining 

Activity Agreement Member(s) will be allocated an equal share of all Activity Agreement Expenses 

and all remaining rights in the LVE Project held by the Authority for Activity Agreement Members. 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 11 of 19  

 

9.5. Changing Participation Percentages Due to Addition.  The Participation Percentages 

shall be revised in response to the addition of one or more members of the Authority pursuant to 

Section 17 of this Activity Agreement.  

9.6. Ongoing Documentation of Participation Percentages.  The Participation 

Percentages of each Activity Agreement Member shall be dated and attached as Exhibit “B” to this 

Agreement, effective upon the date approved by all Parties, without any further amendment of this 

Agreement being required.  Any further amendments to Exhibit “B” may be made using the 

procedure included in this Section 9.2 without any further separate amendment of this Agreement 

being required. 

9.7. Invoicing and Payment.   

a) The Authority shall invoice each of the Activity Agreement Members for all 

Activity Agreement Expenses in their respective Participation Percentages on the same schedule as 

it utilizes for collecting membership dues to implement the Authority budget for each March 1 

through February 28/29 fiscal year, generally twice yearly in mid-March and August of such year.  

Payments are due thirty (30) days following the receipt of the Authority’s invoice. 

b) The Authority shall promptly invoice each of the Activity Agreement 

Members for any Special Project Expenses and/or Costs of Service, with payments due thirty (30) 

days following the receipt of the Authority’s invoice.  

10. SOURCE OF PAYMENTS 

Each Activity Agreement Member agrees that it will timely take actions necessary to 

provide sufficient money to meet its obligations hereunder. Each Activity Agreement Member 

hereby confirms that the Authority and other Activity Agreement Members are third party 

beneficiaries of such Activity Agreement Member’s obligations under this Agreement and may take 

such actions in law or in equity as may be desirable to enforce payments hereunder.  

11. SERVICE AGREEMENTS, OTHER AGREEMENTS, AND PAYMENTS FOR 
COSTS OF SERVICE 
 
11.1. The Authority may enter into a Service Agreement, Service Agreements, and other 

agreements, including but not limited to Interim Funding Agreements, with the LVR JPA, pursuant 

to which the LVR JPA will provide services or Capacity Usage Rights, or conduct Project 

development activities, on behalf of some or all Activity Agreement Members.  Any Capacity 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 12 of 19  

 

Usage Rights assigned to the Authority will be exercised by the Activity Agreement Members; the 

Authority shall not independently have any right to Project water transmission or storage capacity.  

11.2. No Service Agreement will be executed unless and until formal action is taken by 

the one or more affected Activity Agreement Members to both (1) recommend the Authority’s 

execution of the Service Agreement on the Member’s or Members’ behalf and (2) to authorize the 

payment of Costs of Service via execution of a Special Project Agreement. 

11.3. The Authority will be obligated to make payments, or provide other non-monetary 

benefits to the LVR JPA with respect to the costs thereof, as consideration for those services, 

Capacity Usage Rights, or activities, all in accordance with the terms and conditions of any such 

Service Agreement(s) or other agreements.   

11.4. Each Activity Agreement Member shall be bound to accept and pay for the actual 

costs of such Member’s allocated share of the Costs of Service or other costs under any Service 

Agreement or other agreement executed by the Authority on the Activity Agreement Member’s 

behalf.  Payments will be made consistent with Section 9.4 above, and in accordance with any 

Special Project Agreement executed pertaining to the Service Agreement, consistent with Section 

12 below. 

12. SPECIAL PROJECTS 

12.1. Fewer than all of the Activity Agreement Members may enter into a Special Project 

Agreement to achieve any of the purposes or activities authorized by this Activity Agreement, and 

to share in the expenses and costs of such activity.  Special Project Agreements must be in writing 

and may be documented by completion and execution of a form agreement developed for such 

purpose.   

12.2. The Authority and one or more Activity Agreement Members must execute a Special 

Project Agreement before the Authority and the LVR JPA may execute a Service Agreement.  As 

described above in Section 11.2, (i) formal action by each Activity Agreement Member(s) is 

required before the Authority would be authorized to execute a Special Project Agreement for the 

benefit of each of those Activity Agreement Member(s), and to recommend the Authority’s 

execution of a Service Agreement, as well as the Authority’s execution of the Special Project 

Agreement pursuant to Section 5.2(c). 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 13 of 19  

 

12.3. Activity Agreement Members that sign Special Project Agreements agree that all 

Special Project Expenses, including Costs of Service, incurred by the Authority under this Activity 

Agreement for each such Special Project are the costs of the Special Project Participants, 

respectively, and not of the Authority or of the Activity Agreement Members not participating in 

the Special Project.  The Special Project Agreements shall specify the allocation of Special Project 

Expenses to the Special Projects Agreement participants, and the Special Project Expenses shall be 

made by the respective Special Project Participants. 

12.4. Special Project Participants shall hold the Authority and each Activity Agreement 

Member that is not a member of the Special Project Agreement free and harmless from and 

indemnify each of them against any and all costs, losses, damages, claims, and liabilities arising 

from the Special Project Agreement.  The indemnification obligation of Special Project Participants 

arising from the Special Project Agreement shall be the same as specified in Section 14 for Activity 

Agreement Members in general, except that it shall be limited to those costs, losses, damages, 

claims, and liabilities arising from the Special Project Agreement.    

13. REPRESENTATION ON THE LVR JPA BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

13.1. Representation on the LVR JPA Board of Directors.  

a) Within thirty (30) days of the Effective Date of the LVR JPA Agreement, 

provided the Authority is a party thereto, the Authority will be entitled to designate and appoint, by 

a formal action of the Authority’s Board of Directors, one (1) individual to act as its representative 

(Director) on the LVR JPA Board of Directors, and one (1) other individual to act as an alternate 

to that Director so appointed.  However, this action to designate and appoint may precede the 

Effective Date of the LVR JPA Agreement, as it may occur concurrently with formal action by the 

Authority’s Board of Directors to authorize execution of the LVR JPA Agreement. 

b) The designation and appointment of a Director and alternate will be acted 

upon by the Authority Board of Directors following unanimous recommendation by the Activity 

Agreement Members. 

c) Although the LVR JPA Agreement is not expected to impose a term of office 

for Directors or alternates on the LVR JPA Board of Directors, the Activity Agreement Members 

intend to rotate the Authority’s representatives on the LVR JPA Board of Directors no less 

frequently than every two (2) years, with the alternate presumed to fill the seat of the vacating 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 14 of 19  

 

Director.  Each Director and alternate shall hold office until a successor is selected by the Authority 

Board of Directors. 

13.2. Engagement by the Authority’s Representative(s) on the LVR JPA Board of 

Directors.  The vote of the Authority’s Director or alternate regarding particular action items before 

the LVR JPA Board of Directors will occur following discussion with the Activity Agreement 

Members and obtaining informal concurrence among the Activity Agreement Members regarding 

the same.  Participation by the Authority’s Director or alternate on the LVR JPA Board of Directors 

more generally will also occur following discussion with and input from the Activity Agreement 

Members whenever possible. 

14. INDEMNIFICATION OF AUTHORITY MEMBERS WHO DO NOT 
PARTICIPATE IN THIS ACTIVITY AGREEMENT 

The Activity Agreement Members shall hold the Authority and each of its members who 

are not Activity Agreement Members, free and harmless from and indemnify each of them against 

any and all costs, losses, damages, claims, and liabilities arising from this Activity Agreement.  This 

indemnification obligation includes the obligation of the Activity Agreement Members to defend 

the Authority, and all members of the Authority that are not participants in this Activity Agreement, 

at the sole expense of the Activity Agreement Members, in any action or proceeding brought against 

the Authority or any of its members not participating in this Activity Agreement to recover any 

such costs, losses, damages, claims, or liabilities arising from this Activity Agreement. 

15. TERM 

This Activity Agreement shall take effect on the date it is executed by the Authority and the 

four named Activity Agreement Members and shall remain in full force and effect until: (1) this 

Activity Agreement is restated, rescinded, or terminated by the Authority and the Activity 

Agreement Members, (2) the LVR JPA Agreement is rescinded, terminated, or expires, or (3) the 

Authority withdraws from or is no longer a party to the LVR JPA Agreement. 

16. WITHDRAWAL FROM FURTHER PARTICIPATION 

16.1. An Activity Agreement Member may withdraw from this Activity Agreement at any 

time by providing written notice to the Authority and the other Activity Agreement Members.  The 

withdrawal shall be effective thirty (30) days after sending the written notice.   



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 15 of 19  

 

16.2. Payment of Obligations.  Withdrawal is conditioned upon the withdrawing Activity 

Agreement Member ensuring to the satisfaction of the other Activity Agreement Members that 

there are no adverse impacts to those members for the withdrawal.  This may occur via the 

withdrawing Activity Agreement Member’s payment or agreement to pay its share of all debts, 

liabilities, and obligations of the Water Authority pursuant to this Activity Agreement and incurred 

prior to the effective date of such withdrawal, including both debt service and principal under any 

debts, liabilities, and obligations incurred under this Agreement, the LVR JPA Agreement, or any 

relevant Service Agreement or Special Project Agreement.  A withdrawing party shall, within thirty 

(30) days of the withdrawal date, pay all such Activity Agreement Member’s financial obligations 

incurred prior to such withdrawal date pursuant to the terms of this Activity Agreement or enter 

into an agreement acceptable to the Authority for continuing payment of such obligations until fully 

paid. 

16.3. Rights Following Withdrawal.  As of the withdrawal date, all rights of participation 

in this Activity Agreement shall cease for the withdrawing Activity Agreement Member. 

16.4. Obligations Following Withdrawal.  Withdrawal shall not excuse the withdrawing 

Activity Agreement Member’s performance of obligations imposed upon that party by any 

judgment which has been entered by a court of competent jurisdiction or regulation to which the 

Authority or the Activity Agreement Members are subject and that arise from or are related to 

activities of the Activity Agreement conducted during the period when the withdrawing Activity 

Agreement Member participated in this Activity Agreement.  Furthermore, the indemnification 

obligations set forth in Section 14 of this Activity Agreement shall survive a party’s withdrawal 

from this Activity Agreement for activities under this Activity Agreement conducted during the 

period when the withdrawing Activity Agreement Member participated in this Agreement. 

16.5. Effect of Withdrawal on an Activity Agreement Member’s Capacity Usage Rights.  

Withdrawal of an Activity Agreement Member from this Activity Agreement does not foreclose 

said Activity Agreement Member from seeking to maintain its share of Capacity Usage Rights and 

to either become an independent voting member of the LVR JPA or become a member of the LVR 

JPA that shares in the Authority’s rights and obligations, assuming compliance with Sections 9, 

16.2, and 16.4 above and Article 8 of the LVR JPA Agreement. 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 16 of 19  

 

16.6. Withdrawal from the LVR JPA.  At the Activity Agreement Members’ unanimous 

direction, the Authority will take action to withdraw from the LVR JPA in accordance with the 

terms in the LVR JPA Agreement. 

16.7. If all but one of the Activity Agreement Members provide notice of withdrawal from 

this Agreement, the Authority shall: (1) notify the LVR JPA of the Authority and the remaining 

Activity Agreement Member’s intent for the remaining Activity Agreement Member to substitute 

for the Authority as a Member of the LVR JPA, and (2) cooperate with the remaining Activity 

Agreement Member to ensure that the Activity Agreement Member is assigned: (a) the Authority’s 

rights and obligations under the LVR JPA Agreement and any related agreements, including 

Service Agreements, and (b) the Authority’s Capacity Usage Rights. 

16.8. If the Authority withdraws from the LVR JPA Agreement and, the LVR JPA returns 

to the Authority money paid, the Authority shall use its best efforts to ensure that money is refunded 

proportionately to the Activity Agreement Members that initially contributed it. 

17. ADMISSION OF NEW MEMBERS 

Other members of the Authority may become Activity Agreement Members upon (1) the 

prior written agreement of all of the parties to this Agreement, which will include terms, if 

necessary, to ensure the Activity Agreement Members do not bear undue financial obligations, e.g., 

payment of an equal share of the costs previously paid by Activity Agreement Members, including 

pursuant to the Activity Agreement executed in April 2019, and (2) each member of the Authority 

seeking to join agreeing in writing to the terms and conditions of this Activity Agreement; provided, 

however, upon admission of a new Activity Agreement Member, the parties shall agree to the (1) 

participation percentage of such new Activity Agreement Member, (2) the revised participation 

percentages of all other Activity Agreement Members, and (3) any necessary modifications to 

existing Service Agreements and/or Special Project Agreements as may be required. 

18. MISCELLANEOUS 

18.1. California Environmental Quality Act.  The physical, operational, and financial 

details of the LVE Project have been analyzed by CCWD as lead agency pursuant to the California 

Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) in the Supplement to the Final Environmental Impact 

Statement/Final Environmental Impact Report (“EIR”) [SCH No. 2006012037].  CCWD certified 

the Final Supplement to the EIR and approved the LVE Project on May 13, 2020.  CCWD also 



 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Page 17 of 19  

 

adopted CEQA Findings of Fact, Mitigation Measures, a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting 

Program, and a Statement of Overriding Considerations, and filed a Notice of Determination.  The 

Authority and/or Activity Agreement Members or other public agencies may be responsible 

agencies under CEQA for actions related to the LVE Project; however, the actions contemplated 

by this Activity Agreement have no potential for physical effects on the environment.  Each 

potential improvement, project and/or activity subject to this Activity Agreement and potential 

Service Agreements or other agreements, including but not limited to Interim Funding Agreements, 

has been or will be fully evaluated in compliance with CEQA, as applicable.  This Activity 

Agreement does not, and is not intended to, bind any party to a definite course of action or limit in 

any manner the discretion of the Authority and/or Activity Agreement Members, or any other public 

agency, as applicable, in connection with consideration of Service Agreements or other agreements 

for the projects described in this Activity Agreement, including without limitation, all required 

environmental review, all required public notice and proceedings, consideration of comments 

received, and the Authority’s and/or Activity Agreement Members’ or other public agencies’ 

evaluation of mitigation measures and alternatives, including the “no project” alternative.   

18.2. Amendments.  This Activity Agreement may be amended in writing by the parties 

hereto. 

18.3. Assignment; Binding on Successors.  Except as otherwise provided in this Activity 

Agreement, the rights and duties of the Activity Agreement Members may not be assigned or 

delegated without the written consent of the Authority and without providing a right of refusal to 

other Activity Agreement Members.  Any attempt to assign or delegate such rights or duties in 

contravention of this Activity Agreement shall be null and void.  Any approved assignment or 

delegation shall be consistent with the terms of any contracts, resolutions, indemnities, and other 

obligations of the Authority then in effect.  This Activity Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, 

and be binding upon, the successors and assigns of the Authority and the Activity Agreement 

Members. 

18.4. Counterparts.  This Activity Agreement may be executed by the Authority and the 

Activity Agreement Members in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and 

delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the 

same instrument. 











 
FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT  
Exhibit A  

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

LVE PROJECT ACTIVITY AGREEMENT MEMBERS 
 

 

Byron-Bethany Irrigation District 

Del Puerto Water District 

Panoche Water District 

Westlands Water District 



 

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED LOS VAQUEROS RESERVOIR EXPANSION PROJECT ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT 
Exhibit B 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

ALLOCATION OF ACTIVITY AGREEMENT EXPENSES AMONG ACTIVITY 
AGREEMENT MEMBERS* 

 

 

Activity Agreement Members Allocation (%) 

Byron-Bethany Irrigation District Equal Share (1/4th or 25%) 

Del Puerto Water District Equal Share (1/4th or 25%) 

Panoche Water District Equal Share (1/4th or 25%) 

Westlands Water District Equal Share (1/4th or 25%) 

  

  

  

 

* Special Project Expenses and/or Costs of Service to be allocated in accordance with provisions 

in the Special Project Agreements and/or Service Agreements 
































































































